

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SJC-13307**

JAMES LYONS, RAYLA CAMPBELL, EVELYN CURLEY,
RAYMOND XIE, & ROBERT MAY,
Plaintiffs,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE WILLIAM F. GALVIN,
Defendant.

ON RESERVATION & REPORT FROM
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMMON CAUSE MASSACHUSETTS & THE LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Lisa C. Goodheart
Christine M. Netski
Dylan Sanders
Anthony V. Agudelo
John G. O'Neill
Andrea Studley Knowles
Jessica H. Park
Gwen Nolan King
Kenneth C. Thayer
**SUGARMAN, ROGERS,
BARSHAK & COHEN, P.C.**
101 Merrimac Street,
Suite 900
Boston, MA 02114

Lon F. Povich
Tamara S. Wolfson
David S. Mackey
ANDERSON KREIGER
50 Milk Street, 21st Fl.
Boston, MA 02109

M. Patrick Moore Jr.
Clinton R. Prospere
**HEMENWAY &
BARNES LLP**
75 State Street, 16th Fl.
Boston, MA 02109

* Bar numbers and contact information for counsel set forth in internal signature block.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 9

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 12

ISSUES PRESENTED 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17

I. EARLY AND MAIL VOTING FURTHER, RATHER THAN CONTRAVENE, STATE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF FREE AND EQUAL ELECTIONS.20

II. BECAUSE NO PROVISION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS EARLY OR MAIL VOTING, THE LEGISLATURE HAS THE AUTORORITY TO PROVIDE FOR EACH MANNER OF VOTING. 23

A. Legislative Authority to Facilitate Greater Access to Voting is Well-Established..... 24

B. Petitioners’ Argument of Limited Legislative Authority to Permit Mail and Early Voting Cannot Be Reconciled With the History of the Provisions on Which it Relies.28

1. The Cannon of “*Expressio Unius*” Has Limited, if Any, Application in the Context of Plenary Legislative Authority. 28

2. The Reference to Absentee Voting in Article 45 and Its Later Amendments Was Meant to Protect Such Voting Against Challenge, Rather Than to Limit Legislative Authority. 32

i. The Constitutional Convention of 1917-18 Sought to Expand, Rather than Constrict, Democratic Participation	32
ii. The Convention Addressed Absentee Voting to Avoid the Potential Misconstruction of Legacy Constitutional Language.....	33
iii. Subsequent Amendments Obviated the Legacy Language With Which Article 45 Was Concerned.....	37
3. Subsequent Amendments to Article 45 Do Not Change the Analysis.	38
 III. PETITIONERS’ REQUESTED RELIEF WOULD PLACE THIS COURT IN THE POSITION OF REWRITING STATE ELECTION LAW IN THE MONTHS BEFORE A BIENNIAL STATE ELECTION, CREATING CONFUSION AND A “SWISS CHEESE” MAIL BALLOT.	40
 CONCLUSION.....	42
 ADDENDUM.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Brissenden</i> , 271 Mass. 172 (1930).....	27
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Rosa</i> , 466 Mass. 613 (2013).....	31
<i>Bognet v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds by <i>Bognet v. Degraffenried</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	23
<i>Capen v. Foster</i> , 12 Pick. 485 (1832) (Shaw, C.J.).....	27
<i>Cepulonis v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 389 Mass. 930 (1983)	22, 28
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 480 Mass. 27 (2018)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Cole v. Tucker</i> , 164 Mass. 486 (1985).....	25
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S.Ct. 28 (2020)	41
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	23
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020)	24
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , Docket No. 20-10753, 2020 WL 620447 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020)	23

<i>Election Integrity Project of Nevada, LLC v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,</i> 473 P.3d 1021 (Nev. 2020)	24
<i>Favorito v. Wan,</i> -- S.E.2d ---, 2022 WL 2383699 (Ga. Ct. App. Jul 1, 2022)	24
<i>Gangemi v. Berry,</i> 25 N.J. 1 (1957)	32
<i>General Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Works,</i> 289 Mass. 149 (1935)	31
<i>Gillespie v. City of Northampton,</i> 460 Mass. 148 (2011)	30
<i>Goldstein v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,</i> 484 Mass. 516 (2000)	22
<i>Grossman v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,</i> 485 Mass. 541 (2020)	22, 26, 27
<i>Hale v. Cushman,</i> 47 Mass. 425 (1843)	35
<i>Halebian v. Berv,</i> 457 Mass. 620 (2010)	31
<i>Howes Bros. Co. v. Mass. Unemployment Compensation Comm'n,</i> 296 Mass. 275 (1936)	26
<i>Kineen v. Wells,</i> 144 Mass. 497 (1887)	22, 28
<i>Liebovich v. Antonellis,</i> 410 Mass. 568 (1991)	30
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth,</i> 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2022)	32, 33
<i>Moran v. Commonwealth,</i> 100 Mass. App. Ct. 1133 (2022)	18

<i>Nichols v. Minton</i> , 196 Mass. 410 (1907)	36
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 234 Mass. 597, 601, 607–11 (1920)	39
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 359 Mass. 775, 776-77 (1971)	42
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 359 Mass. 775, 777 (1971)	20
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 359 Mass. at 777	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 375 Mass. 795, 810 (1978)	26
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020)	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>School Committee of Greenfield v. Greenfield Educ. Ass’n</i> , 385 Mass. 70 (1982)	40
<i>Universal Mach Co. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n</i> , 301 Mass. 40 (1938)	30
<i>Verrochi v. Commonwealth</i> , 394 Mass. 633 (1985)	40
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 1379 (2021)	23

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

G.L. c. 54, §§ 24, 64, 105.....	38
G.L. c. 54, § 25B.....	10, 15, 16, 18
Mass. Const. Pt. I, art. 9	20, 24, 40
Mass. Const. Pt. II, c.1, §1, art. 4	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const. Pt. II, c. 1, § 3, art. 3	36, 37
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. art. 3	24, 28, 40

Mass. Const. Art. Amend. art. 29	35
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. art. 38	36
Mass. Const. Art. Amendment art. 45 (adopted in 1917)	33
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. arts. 48, 63.....	34
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. art. 60	39
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. art. 61.....	34
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. art. 64	38
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. arts. 76, 105	39
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. art. 82	38
Mass. Const. Art. Amend. arts. 74, 76, 81-82, 86, 89, 91-92, 100-01, 105	40
St. 2022, c. 92.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>2 Bulletins for the Constitutional Convention 1917-18</i>	35
<i>3 Debates in the 1917-1918 Constitutional Convention 21 (1918)</i> <i>(“Debates”)</i>	34, 37
L. Evans, “Massachusetts Constitutional Convention,” 12.....	37
National Conference of State Legislatures, “Early In-Person Voting” (May. 23, 2022)	10, 15
National Conference of State Legislatures, “Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and Other Voting at Home Options” (Mar. 15022).....	18
Presidential Commission on Election Administration, “The American Voting: Report and Recommendations of the Presidential Commission on Election Administration” (Jan. 2014).....	15
Secretary of the Commonwealth, “2016 Early Voting Statistics”	16

Secretary of the Commonwealth, “2018 Early Voting Statistics”16

Secretary of the Commonwealth, “2020 Early Voting Statistics.”16

Secretary of the Commonwealth, “2020 Early Voting & Vote By
Mail Statistics” (2021)17

Report of the Secretary of the Commonwealth and the Attorney
General Relative to the Feasibility and Desirability of
Permitting Absentee Voting in the Elections of the
Commonwealth, H. 1537 34

United States Election Assistance Commission, “2012 Election
Administration and Voting Survey” (2013).....15

United States Election Assistance Commission, “The Election
Administration and Voting Survey: 2016 Comprehensive
Report” (2017)17

United States Election Assistance Commission, “The Election
Administration and Voting Survey: 2020 Comprehensive
Report” (2021)17
